Public Document Pack

Governance Committee

Monday, 27th April, 2015
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members of the Committee

Councillor Burke (Chair)
Councillor Chamberlain
Councillor Daunt

Councillor Inglis

Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Noon

Councillor O'Neill

Independent Members

Mr David Blake
Mr Geoff Wilkinson

Contacts

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory

Tel. 023 8083 2394

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel. 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk



PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee

Information regarding the role of the
Committee’s is contained in Part 2
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from
each of the political groups represented
on the Council, and at least one
independent person, without voting rights,
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the
Council.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting on any report
included on the agenda in which they have a
relevant interest. Any member of the public
wishing to address the meeting should advise
the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose
contact details are on the front sheet of the
agenda

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

e _.Jobs for local people

e Prevention and early intervention
e Protecting vulnerable people

e Affordable housing

e Services for all

o City pride

e A sustainable Council

Smoking policy — The Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports
the video or audio recording of meetings
open to the public, for either live or
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording
a meeting 
[...]
i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website

1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9"
February 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
(Pages 3 - 8)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services reviewing and updating the
Constitution, attached.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN
(Pages 9 - 36)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of the Risk Management
Strategy 2015-16 and the Annual Action Plan, attached.

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2015
(Pages 37 - 58)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor presenting the External Auditor's Annual Plan
setting out the how they will carry out their responsibilities as Southampton City
Council’s auditors, attached.

8 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2015-16
(Pages 59 - 68)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval annual Internal Audit Charter,
attached.



10

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16

(Pages 69 - 76)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor setting out the Internal Audit Plan for 2015 / 2016,
attached.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2015

(Pages 77 - 96)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the activities of internal audit for the
period to March 2015, attached.

Friday, 17 April 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



Agenda ltem 4

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2015

Present:
Members of the Council

Councillors Daunt, Keogh (Vice-Chair), Noon, O'Neill and Parnell

Independent Members

Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson

Apologies
Councillors Burke, Chamberlain and Inglis

27.

28.

29.

30.

COUNCILLOR KEOGH IN THE CHAIR

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Burke and Chamberlain. It was noted that
following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Inglis from the Panel, the
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed
Councillor Parnell to replace him for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15 December 2014 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the
Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 and the Action Plan for 2013-14.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 2014-15
Annual Governance Statement be noted and approved; and
(i) the Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 Action Plan be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2015/16 TO
2017/18

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding treasury
management activity and proposals for cash flow, investment and borrowing for the
following year.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the Treasury Management strategy for 2015/16 as outlined in the report be
endorsed;

Page 1



31.

32.

33.

(ii)

(iif)

following recommendations in the Capital Update report to Council on 11
February 2015, the possible need to recalculate the Prudential indicators be
noted; and

following the finalisation of the capital and revenue budgets report due at
Council, the possible need to make changes be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2014

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding
internal audit progress to the period December 2014.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL

REPORT 2013/14

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the
External Auditor's annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2013/14.

LOCALISM ACT 2011 - APPOINTMENT OF DESIGNATED INDEPENDENT PERSON

(S) AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBERS

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
regarding the appointment of Designated Independent Person(s) and Governance
Committee Independent Members.

RESOLVED that the following Recommendations be made to Council:-

(i

one Designated Independent Person as required under S.28(7) Localism
Act 2011 be appointed from 1 July 2015 for a term of 3 years;

the two independent member appointments to the Governance Committee
cease on 20 May 2015 and it be noted that the appointment of independent
members will end;

the current independent members, David Blake and Geoff Wilkinson be
thanked for their work during the past three years; the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services be authorised to carry out all actions to give effect to
this resolution.

Page 2



Agenda ltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
DATE OF DECISION: 27 APRIL 2015 (GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE)
20 MAY 2015 (COUNCIL)
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution. This will be considered and
discussed by Governance Committee on 27" April 2015. The recommendations to
both the Governance Committee and Council are included below.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Governance Committee

(1) To consider and recommend the changes to the Constitution to Council
for adoption
Council
()] to agree the changes to the Constitution and associated support
arrangements as set out in this report;
(i) to authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to finalise the

arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision of Full
Council;

(iii) to approve the City Council’'s Constitution, as amended, including the
Officer Scheme of Delegation for the municipal year 2015/16;

(iv) to delegate to the Head of Strategic HR the operational requirements to
comply with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2015 as referred to in the revised Officer
Employment Procedure Rules

(V) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal & Democratic Services,
following consultation with the Director, Place and Cabinet Member for
Environment & Transport, to determine a revised local threshold for
parking petitions and amend the Council Petition Scheme accordingly.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. It is appropriate as a core tenet of good governance for the Council to keep its
Constitution under regular review and to amend it, both to reflect experience
and changing circumstances.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. The Council has previously resolved to review its Constitution annually.
Therefore, it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members. There are
a range of recommendations set out within the report, none of which are
substantial changes. Members have a range of options about various changes
not least of which is to reject some or all of them.

Page 3



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3.

This report will be initially considered by Governance Committee on 27" April
2015. Any additional recommendations will be updated by the Chair of the
Governance Committee at Council.

The Constitution of the Council describes the way in which the Council
conducts its business; it is required by law. It contains not only the Articles of
the Constitution, but also the various rules and procedures for decision-making,
access to information, Overview and Scrutiny, the Codes of Conduct, the
Officer / Member Protocol, as well as other specific rules relating to contracts
and finance.

The Constitution forms the cornerstone of effective corporate governance.
Whilst Southampton City Council’s constitutional arrangements continue to be
recognised as being of a high standard, Full Council agreed that it would on an
annual basis robustly review the Constitution and its operation. The purpose of
this report is to bring forward proposed changes to the Constitution as detailed
below, these having been considered by Governance Committee with a view to
build upon the constitutional arrangements for the Council. The main thrust is
to try to streamline procedures where possible, remove the need for some
m
[...]
y Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: | Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

KEY DECISION? Yes/No n/a
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

Page 6



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed
on-line

Appendices

Note: the appendices to the report are listed below are available online and a hard
copy will be available in Members rooms

1. Part 2 - Articles

2. Part 3 — Responsibility for Functions

3. Part 4 — Council Procedure Rules

4. Part 4 — Access to Information Procedure Rules
5. Part 4 — Financial Procedure Rules

6. Part 4 — Officer Employment Procedure Rules
7. Part 5 — Monitoring Officer Protocol

8. Part 8 - Proper Officers

9. Part 9 - Definitions

10. Part 10 — Officer Scheme of Delegation

11. Part 11 — Petition Scheme

Documents In Members’ Rooms

Revised Officer Scheme of Delegation
Revised Financial Procedure Rules

Integrated Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact No
Assessment (lIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None.

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 AND
ANNUAL ACTION PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 27 APRIL 2015
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835

E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049
E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Risk Management Strategy sets out the council’s overall approach to managing
risk. The strategy is subject to annual review to ensure that it continues to reflect good
practice and remains aligned with current business processes. In addition, the Risk
Management Action Plan summarises the intended activities / actions that are
planned for the forthcoming period in respect of further developing and embedding the
approach to managing risk.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) to note and approve the Risk Management Strategy 2015-16
(Appendix 1);
(ii) to note and approve the Risk Management Action Plan 2015-16
(Appendix 2); and
(iiif) to note the content of the Risk Management Actions: Status Report

2014-15 (Appendix 3).
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the
internal control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the
reliability of the financial reporting process and the annual governance
statement. In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate
action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by
the internal and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. No alternative options have been considered.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Risk management is an essential part of good governance within any
organisation and is intended to provide a framework and process that
enables an organisation to manage uncertainty (risk) in a systematic,
effective, consistent and efficient way. It supports informed decision making

Page 9



thereby enabling opportunities to be exploited or action to be taken to
mitigate or manage risk to an acceptable level.

4. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 also state that the
Council is responsible for ensuring that “the relevant body is responsible for
ensuring that the financial management of the body is adequate and
effective and that the body has a sound system of internal control which
facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s functions and which includes
arrangements for the management of risk”.

5. Risk management is also a key component of the council’s overall corporate
governance arrangements, and is recognised as such in the CIPFA/SOLACE
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework and
associated guidance.

6. The Risk Management Strategy 2015-16 (Appendix 1) has been reviewed
and updated taking in account good practice and changes in organisational
structure. It is recognised that further changes in both organisational
structures and business processes will take place as the New Operating
Model is implemented and this will need to be reflected in the Strategy going
forward.

7. The Risk Management Action Plan 2015-16 (Appendix 2) summarises the
range of actions considered necessary to ensure that existing good practice
is maintained and/or arrangements are further developed as appropriate.
The target dates are indicative noting that the plan needs to be flexible in
order to be able to respond to other priorities should they arise during the
period.

8. The Risk Management Actions: Status Report 2014-15 (Appendix 3)
provides an update in respect of the actions for this period.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

9. None
Property/Other
10. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

11. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to
adopt Good Governance arrangements in respect of the discharge of its
functions. The above arrangements are intended to meet those
responsibilities.

Other Legal Implications:

12. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
13. None

Page 10



KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Risk Management Strategy 2015-16

2. Risk Management Action Plan 2015-16

3. Risk Management Actions: Status Report 2014-15

Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. N/A
Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact No
Assessment
[...]
 the responsibility of the Chief Internal
Auditor, as part of the monitoring of the internal audit annual plan.

Internal audit also facilitate the Council’s participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) in which
data from the Council’s main systems are matched with data supplied from other Local Authorities
and external agencies to detect potential fraudulent activity.

Reporting
Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion

The Chief Internal Auditor shall deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used
by the organisation to inform its governance statement.

The annual internal audit report and opinion will conclude on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.

The annual report will incorporate as a minimum:

o The opinion;

o A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and

o A statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the
results of the quality assurance and improvement programme

Senior Management

As those responsible for the leadership and direction of the Council it is imperative that the Council
Management Team are engaged in:

o approving the internal audit charter (minimum annually);

o approving the risk based internal audit plan;

o receiving communications from the Chief Internal Auditor on the internal audit activity’s
performance relative to its plan and other matters;

o making appropriate enquiries of management and the Chief Internal Auditor to determine
whether there are inappropriate scope and resource limitations; and

o receiving the results of internal and external assessments of the quality assurance and
improvement programme, including areas of non-conformance

Page 65

Page 5 of 8



The Board

Organisational independence is effectively achieved when the Chief Internal Auditor reports
functionally to the Board. Such reporting will include:

O

O

o

approving the internal audit charter;
approv
[...]
as a contribution to the proper, economic,
efficient and effective use of resources.

In a climate where it is necessary to become less process driven and eliminate

unproductive tasks, internal audit will not be seen (or perceived) as a barrier to
innovation. Whilst it is imperative that Internal Audit continue to ensure an

Page 69



appropriate control environment exists and appropriately reported on, the service is
ideally positioned and has been appropriately briefed to challenge current practice
and where applicable highlight duplication and over control, contributing to efficiencies
across the Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and approve
the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 as attached

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Governance
Committee is required to approve, but not direct, the Internal Audit Plan

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The internal audit plan has been approved by the Council’'s Management
Team

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

4. None
Property/Other
5. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.

Other Legal Implications:

7. None.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
8. None.

KEY DECISION? No

Page 70



WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Internal Audit Plan 2015-16
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact No
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documen
[...]
s, taking into account public
sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.

In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards), the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to
the Governance Committee, summarising:

e progress in implementing the audit plan;
e internal audit reviews in progress;

e audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and
executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; and

e the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk
management and management control

Appendix 1 summarises the activities of internal audit for the period to March 2015.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress
report to the period March 2015 as attached

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards), the Governance Committee is required to receive the Chief
Internal Auditor’s progress report

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carrﬁgﬁgtb7



3. The internal progress report has been approved by the Council’s
Management Team

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

4. None
Property/Other
5. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.

Other Legal Implications:

7. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
8. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Internal Audit Progress
[...]
v

PARIS (Advice role) v v v N/A N/A
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board v 4 v 4 13/11/14

Southern Internal
Audit Partnership
16 g ¥ B




G obed

Internal Audit Progress Report —March 2015

Audit title Audit Progress

Final report
issued

=
=
o
3
=
A
[T 5

commenced
Fieldwork
complete

Delivery of statutory functions - EDT — Emergency Duty team v 4 v 4

Public Health

Miscellaneous Reviews

BEEMS v v v N/A N/A
PUSH v 4 v 4 11/07/14

Southern Internal_
Audit Partnership

17 Ay i S




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Review of the Constitution
	6 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2015
	External Audit Plan  -Appendix (scanned)

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2015-16
	Internal Audit Charter 2015-16 -Appendix

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16
	Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 - Appendices 1&2

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2015
	Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2015) -Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Burke (Chair), Chamberlain, Daunt, Inglis, Keogh (Vice-
Chair), Noon and O'Neill 
 

Apologies: Councillors Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 
34. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the changes recommended to Council at the last meeting relating 
to Independent Members had been confirmed and expressed the thanks of the 
Committee and the Council to David Blake and Geoff Wilkinson for their services as 
Independent members to the Committee.  
 

35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting 9th February 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

36. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
reviewing and updating the Constitution.  
 
The Panel noted that following amendments set by Central Government there would be 
some minor changes to the Scheme of Delegation.    
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That additional changes to the Constitution would be circulated to Committee 
by email prior to the Annual Council Meeting; 

(ii) That Committee would recommend that Council agreed the proposed 
changes set out in the report to the Constitution at Council  

 
37. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of 
the Risk Management Strategy 2015-16 and the Annual Action Plan.  
 
Members sought assurances about the processes used by officers during assessment 
of risk.  It was explained that this was done through an analysis of the likelihood and 
impact of the risk occurring.  Members requested that, in the early new municipal year, 
a training session detailing the assessment process be held.   
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Risk Management Strategy 2015-16 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be noted and approved; 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

(ii) that the Risk Management Action Plan for 2015-16 as set out in Appendix 2 
of the report, be noted and approved; and 

(iii) that the Risk Management Actions: Status Report 2014-15 as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 

 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2015  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditor’s Plan for the year ending 31 March 2015. 
 

39. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2015-16  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal 
Audit Charter 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2015-16 be approved. 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2015 2016 be approved. 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2015  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period March 2015. 
 

 


